
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 3 July 2017 
 
Time:  1.00 pm 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 29 November 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

5  NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB, MEADOW LANE -  ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

7 - 64 

 
CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 29 November 2016 from 10.30 - 
11.20 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (minutes 26 – 27 
inclusive) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan  
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Toby Neal (substitute for 
Councillor Linda Woodings) 

Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Sally Longford 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Antcliffe - Chief Anti-Social Behaviour, Trading Standards and 

Licensing Manager 
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Rebecca Hillebrandt - Trainee Solicitor 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Angela Rawson - Licensing Manager 
 
26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carole McCulloch – personal 
Councillor Linda Woodings – personal 
 
27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Liaqat Ali declared an interest due to his involvement with a private hire 
taxi firm. He then left the room for all remaining items. 
 
28  MINUTES 

 
The minutes from the meeting dated 18 October 2016 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
29  INTRODUCTION OF DRIVER IMPROVEMENT PENALTY POINTS SCHEME 

 
Angela Rawson, Licensing Manager at Nottingham City Council, presented the report 
to the Committee, considering the proposal for the introduction of a Driver 
Improvement Penalty Points Scheme (DIPPS) for Nottingham City Council licensed 
vehicles. The following information was highlighted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 29.11.16 

2 

 
(a) The scheme will improve the offer to citizens and visitors to Nottingham by 

raising the standards of service whilst also increasing the awareness of drivers 
to the standards expected of a Council licensed driver; 

 
(b) The Committee had previously considered the scheme at its meeting on 6 

September 2016 but deferred the item so that further discussions and input 
from the trade could take place on the issue of a penalty point scheme; 

 
(c) Approximately 1900 licensed drivers were subsequently invited to a roadshow 

event at the Council House on 18 October 2016 for a presentation on the 
proposed DIPPS scheme and its operational impa
[...]
been 
reached then there would be an ultimate right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court. 

 

Page 4



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 29.11.16 

3 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Approve the introduction of the Driver Improvement Penalty Points 

Scheme as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report; 
 
(2) Allow changes to be made to the scheme by the Director of Community 

Protection, Chief Anti-Social Behaviour, Trading Standards and 
Licensing officer, together with the Licensing Manager in consultation 
with the Chair of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee and the 
Opposition Spokesperson. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE - 3 JULY 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Annual Review of General Safety Certificate: Notts County Football Club  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  
 

Wards affected: BRIDGE 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Dales 
Operations Manager Safer Business 
Telephone number: 0115 8761479 
Email address: paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Matthew Daft – Environmental Health Officer (Health & Safety) 
Richard Bines – Solicitor  
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report deals with the annual review  and  issue  by Nottingham City Council as Certifying 
Authority of the General Safety Certificate for the Meadow Lane Stadium, home to Notts County 
Football Club (“the Club”) for the forthcoming 2017/2018 football season.  

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 It is recommended that: 
 
(i) the existing General Safety Certificate for the Meadow Lane Stadium  be replaced by the 
proposed General Safety Certificate (“the Certificate“) appended to this report at Annex 1.  
 
(ii)The Committee notes the deviations to the 5th edition of the Green Guide as listed in 
Appendix 4 of the Certificate are not considered by the Safety Advisory Group to be of such 
significance as to jeopardise safety of spectators.  
 
(iii) it acknowledges the appointment of Jason Turner as the Holder of the Certificate. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) requires that the Certifying 
Authority carries out an annual inspection of the designated Sports Ground; this has 
deemed to be satisfied through the match day inspections of; 
 

 3 September 2016 versus Grimsby Town. An unannounced inspection. 6861 
spectators with 2376 away fans,  

 15 September 2016 England Women versus Estonia UEFA 2017 qualifier. 
5726 spectators. 

 14 January 2017 versus Mansfield Town. 11328 spectators with 3485 away 
fans. 

 17 April 2017 versus Portsmouth. 12184 spectators with 4366 away fans. 
 

A number of additional non-match day inspections have also taken place throughout 
the season to examine documentation and provide compliance advice.  The present 
General Safety Certificate requires a review on an annual basis. By recommending 
the Certificate following the inspections, the Council as Certifying Authority will 
discharge its duty in this respect. The Certificate has been subject to consultation 
with the Club officials and the Certificate Holder, Police, Fire, Ambulance and 
Building Control Services as well as the Sports Grounds Safety Authority. Any 
comments or observations received have been carefully considered and 
incorporated as appropriate, subject to compliance with statutory and non-statutory 
guidance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) provides that certain sports 
grounds be designated by the Secretary of State for Culture Media and Sport as 
requiring a general safety certificate. Sports stadia with a capacity of more than 
10,000 spectators or more than 5,000 spectators for football are so designated. The 
Meadow Lane Stadium has a capacity of more than 10,000 and is therefore a 
designated sports ground. The purpose of a general safety certificate is to ensure that 
provisions are in place to secure reasonable safety at that ground. A certificate must 
contain certain matters such as a plan, capacities, means of access and exit etc. The 
terms and conditions may therefore require alterations or additions to the sports 
ground. 
 
A general safety certificate must be held by an individual who is, in the Certifying 
Authority’s determination, a person likely to be in a position to prevent contravention 
of the terms and conditions of a certificate (referred to within the legislation as a 
“qualified person”). 
 
The Meadow Lane Stadium comprises 4 stands equipped with seating for spectators; 
the Kop, Jimmy Sirrel, Pavis and Family stands. Each stand is divided into blocks. For 
the season 2017/2018, the Club will play in Football League 2 and in appropriate cup 
competitions.  
 
In relation to the 2016/2017 football season the following matters occurred which are 
relevant to the Club and safety at the ground:-  
 
(a) Ray Trew the Executive Chairman sold the Club in December 2016 with Alan 
Hardy taking over as Chairman. Jason Turner, the holder of the General Safety 
Certificate, remained as the Chief Executive however his role has recently changed to 
Director of Foot
[...]
g at turnstiles to ensure separation from road 
traffic. There was noted to be an improvement in the planning and management 
following some deficiencies found at the Mansfield match day inspection; key areas 
were more robustly managed at the Portsmouth match when a proportionate 
approach was put in place to secure reasonable safety. For example the use of 
pyrotechnic search dogs and structured search lanes reduced the use of such 
devices in the ground. This work has assisted in developing the skills of the Safety 
Officer and the stewarding team to develop effective planning documentation and 
implementation on match days. The Stewarding Plan is currently being reviewed by 
the Club so the version included with this Certificate will be subject to change and will 
be included within a revised version to be issued through officer delegated powers 
before the start of the 2017/18 season. 
 
• The report last year advised about an emerging ‘risk group’ of home supporters 
comprising approximately 20 males in the 14-20 age range. The Police and Club have 
continued to monitor the group and their determination to cause disorder and 
violence. The Club have cooperated and actively worked with the Police as well as 
the other Nottinghamshire League Clubs through the Police and Clubs Together 
(PACT) arrangements to ban such disruptive persons from all the football grounds 
where their behaviour has given rise to serious concern and breached the Club’s 
Ground Regulations. During the season the Club has issued six persons with PACT 
bans and one other person with an acceptable behaviour contract. 
 
• Jimmy Sirrel Stand and concourse capacity issues – At previous Committees the 
issue of capacity of this stand has been raised to keep the matter highlighted as an 
ongoing management issue. This stand has the capability to be shared between the 
home and away supporters with the away area located adjacent to the Family Stand 
end. Other changes first made in the 2010/11 s
[...]
ructural survey report about some movement within the wall at the rear of 
the Kop tea bar. The Club have been requested to follow the structural engineer’s 
advice to more closely monitor this movement so that a more informed judgment can 
be made about potential remedial measures. Some feedback has been given to the 
Club following match day inspections about the cleanliness of seating in some areas 
of the ground. 
 
• The Safety Advisory Group has for some time been seeking a supporter 
representative to be an invited member. It is pleasing to note that during the last 
season a representative of the supporters group (also a Supporter Liaison Officer) 
has been attending SAG meetings and offering views to the Chair about safety with 
the insight of a supporter. This is a welcome addition to the group and their time to 
attend is appreciated. 
 
• The Police, Ambulance Service, Community Protection Food/Health & Safety 
Service, Building Control and the Sports Grounds Safety Authority continue to have 
general confidence in the safety arrangements at the Club and have not expressed 
objections to the maintenance of the Club’s own assessment of the ‘S’ and ‘P’ factors 
at the current level of 1.0. [see paragraph (h)(i) below] 
 
(e) The Director of Football Operations as Holder of the Certificate recognises that in 
accordance with the ‘Green Guide’, the Senior Management Team must keep the 
Safety Officer informed in good time of all proposals and material works taking place 
at the Sports Ground and not make unqualified assumptions about the impact on 
safety requirements. 
 
(f) For the 2017/18 season the Club and its contractors are currently completing 
inspections of various structures, equipment and services in order to comply with a 
requirement in the present Certificate requiring the annual submission of satisfactory 
certificates for a range of items. All certificates and documents will be submitted to the 
City Council before the commencement of fixtures at the ground.  
 
(g) The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 provides for the amendment and 
replacement of a safety certificate, which is supported by the requirement for a review 
in the present Certificate. A comprehensive review of the style of safety certificates  
was carried out in 2009 which led to a certificate where the operator of a venue is 
responsible for identifying any risks and the steps to be taken to reduce those risks to 
an acceptable level. This approach leaves the initiative and the responsibility with the 
Holder, who is able to tailor the requirements more closely to its particular needs and 
circumstances. This style of certificate primarily consists of a requirement for the 
management to undertake appropriate risk assessments, to set out in a manual or 
policy, how reasonable safety is to be maintained and a requirement to adhere to the 
manual or policy. Clause 6 of The Certificate ensures the Holder produces and 
complies with a written safety policy to be understood by all involved in the grounds 

Page 12



 

7 
 

safe operation. Representatives of the Emergency Services and the Sports Grounds 
Safety Authority who are members of the Safety Advisory Group support the 2016 
annual review and replacement of the existing safety certificate with the Certificate at 
Annex 1.  
 
(h) The key issues to note on the proposed Certificate are:- 
 

(i) That it permits a maximum capacity of 19,841 spectators at football matches 
and 20,211 at rugby matches as detailed in Appendix 1. The permitted ground 
capacity has resulted from the calculation of the P and S factors in accordance 
with the 5th edition of the Green Guide. The P factor (Physical Condition) 
considers the working condition and effectiveness of structural matters through 
structural surveys, installation inspections of electrical, mechanical, 
communication and fire detection systems. Access/egress for emergency 
vehicles and medical facilities are also considered in a P factor analysis. The S 
factor (Safety Management) considers how the club manages the stewarding, 
medical and first aid provisions, spectator safety, fire safety and compliance with 
other legislation such as Health and Safety at Work Act. Each factor is given a 
score, dependant on the club’s compliance, between 0.0 and 1.0. The lowest 
(worst score) of either the P or S factor is then used as a multiplying factor to the 
maximum ground capacity. The Club has been assessed as achieving broad 
compliance with the Certificate and it is deemed appropriate to set the S factor at 
1.0 and the P factor at 1.0. The P and S factor scores are subject to review 
throughout the term of the Certificate and can be altered by the Certifying 
Authority. Officers of the Certifying Authority (Community Protection Food/Health 
& Safety) are committed to undertaking match day inspections during the season 
to assess ongoing compliance with the Certificate.  
(ii) That it reflects the deviations to the 5th edition of the Green Guide as listed in 
Appendix 4 of the Certificate. Additional deviations have been added; the first 
relates to the first aid facility not having a wheelchair accessible toilet but it is 
mitigated by a suitable facility in the adjacent toilet block and secondly the first 
aid room does not have a telephone connection however the medical provider 
has radio connection with the control room at all times and there is a telephone 
located in nearby turnstile 18. It is recommended that the Committee accept 
these deviations as they are not considered by the Safety Advisory Group to be 
of such significance as to jeopardise safety of spectators.  
(iii) That it notes the additional condition F6.8 relating to the inspection and 
maintenance if the high mast lighting. 
(v) That it acknowledges the appointment of Jason Turner as the Holder of the 
Certificate. 
(vi)  That the scope of the Certificate continues to be restricted to Football and 
Rugby. Any spectator events 
[...]
Ground to the 
Local Authority.  Any contravention of the terms of a General Safety Certificate is 
punishable as a criminal offence. 

 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 Has the equality impact been assessed?  

 

 Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions) □ 
  
  No - This report does not include proposals for new or changing policies, services or 

functions.          x□ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

 
The Meadow Lane Stadium provides access and facilities to enable spectators with 
disabilities to be accommodated safely. There are 75 spaces for disabled supporters 
in total accommodated across 3 stands; Derek Pavis stand, Jimmy Sirrel stand and 
Family stand. In addition, 150 seats in total are allocated for ambulant disabled in the 
stands mentioned above. For the visually impaired a commentary service is provided 
in conjunction with Soccer Sight and RNIB; radio headsets are available on a match-
by-match basis. Away supporters can access these services by contacting the Club. 
 
 

Page 14



 

9 
 

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Current General Safety Certificate: Notts County FC 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended)  
Guide to Safety at Sports Grounds (the Green Guide) published by Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport (5th edition, 2008) 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 
(Certifying Authority) 

 

GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE 

  
 

FOR 
 

NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB 
MEADOW LANE  
NOTTINGHAM 

 
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND ACT 1975 (AS AMENDED) 
 
 

 
Amended:  

Page 17



1 
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND ACT 1975 
 (AS AMENDED) 

 
CONTENTS   

GENERAL INFORMATION 3 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 5 

SCHEDULE A DEFINITIONS  

A.1. Definitions  9 

SCHEDULE B STAFF AND CROWD CONTROL  

B.1. Safety Officers  14 

B.2. Safety Staff  14 

B.3. Disabled Persons  15 

B.4. Crowd Control and Policing  15 

SCHEDULE C FIRST AID AND MEDICAL FACILITIES  

C.1. Accommodation and Equipment  18 

C.2. Personnel  18 

SCHEDULE D BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND INSTALLATIONS 

D.1. Means of Ingress and Egress 20 

D.2. Electrical, Mechanical and Heating Installation  21 

D.3. General 22 

SCHEDULE E FIRE AND FIRE FIGHTING  

E.1. General  24 

SCHEDULE F TESTING AND INSPECTION BY THE HOLDER  

F.1. Introduction  25 

F.2. Checks, Inspections and Tests 25 

F.3. Inspections and Tests before a Specified Activity  25 

F.4. Inspection, Testing and Servicing of all Installations  26 

F.5. Inspections and Tests at least 24hrs before Specified Activity  26 

F.6. Inspections and Tests at Regular Intervals 27 

F.7. Inspections and Tests Every Six Months  27 

Page 18



2 
 

F.8. Inspections and Tests Every Twelve Months 28 

F.9. Detailed Structural Appraisal  29 

Schedule G RECORDS AND CERTIFICATES 

G.1. Records to be kept by the Holder  30 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 1  SPECIFIED ACTIVITIES 32 

APPENDIX 2  PERMITTED NUMBERS OF SPECTATORS  33 

APPENDIX 3  THE PLAN 34 

APPENDIX 4     STEWARDING PLAN 36 

APPENDIX 5    SPECIFIED ACTIVITY RISK ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE 43 

APPENDIX 6    DEVIATIONS FROM THE GREEN GUIDE    46 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 19



3 
 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUND ACT 1975 
FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY OF PLACES OF SPORTS ACT 1987 

(AS AMENDED) 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
Responsibility for the safety of Spectators lies at all times with the Sports Ground 
management. It is important to know all the provisions of the Safety of Sports Grounds 
Act 1975 (‘the 1975 Act)” which are relevant to Sports Grounds. Reference should also 
be made to the ‘Guide to the Safety Certification of Sports Grounds’. 

 
The following points are particularly important but reference should be made to the Acts 
themselves for authori
[...]
y.enforcement@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


8 
 

following documentation is produced, kept up dated and signed and dated 
by the Holder. The Holder shall ensure that up-to-date copies of the 
following are supplied to the Certifying Authority upon request:  

a. Plans showing the layout of the Sports Ground, buildings, equipment, 
and all details considered necessary by the Certifying Authority in 
connection with the Safety Certificate; 

b. Duties of the Safety Officer; 

c. Safety Policy; 

d. Contingency Plans; and  

e. Statement of Intent between the Police Service and Club pursuant to 
Schedule B paragraph B4.4.   
 

Clause 28. With effect from <DATE>, this certificate will replace all previous 
certificates in relation to the Sports Grounds pursuant to the 1975 Act and 
will be reviewed by the Certifying Authority at least once in every 12 
months. 

 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY: 

Nottingham City Council, Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG 

NAME AND TITLE OF OFFICER  

(THE OFFICER APPOINTED FOR 
THIS PURPOSE) 

Lorraine Raynor 

Chief Environmental Health and Safer 
Housing Officer 

SIGNED:  

DATE:  

 

  

Page 25



9 
 

SCHEDULE A DEFINITIONS 

A.1.  Definitions 

A1.1  ‘The Acts’  
 means the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 and Fire Safety and Safety of 

Places of Sports Act 1987 (as amended) 
 

A.1.2. ‘The Ambulance Service’  
 means the Chief Executive Officer of East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS 

Trust situated at Trust Headquarters, 1 Horizon Place, Mellors Way, 
Nottingham Business Park, Nottingham, NG8 6PY; the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust or any other designated officer  

 
A.1.3. ‘All-ticket event’ 
 means an event where all spectators must have pre-booked a seat within the 

spectator accommodation in advance of the specified activity taking place 
 
A.1.4.  ‘Buildings and Structures’ 
 means all buildings, structures and parts thereof including means of access and 

egress in relation to the Sports Ground 
 
A.1.5. ‘Building Regulations’ 
 means the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended)  
 
A.1.6. ‘Certificate’ 
 means this General Safety Certificate issued by the Certifying Authority to the 

Club under the provisions of the 1975 Act for the use of the Sports Ground for 
the Specified Activity during an indefinite period commencing with the date of 
this certificate 

 
A.1.7. ‘Certifying Authority’ 
 means Nottingham City Council situate at Loxley House, Station Street, 

Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
A.1.8. ‘Child’ 

means a person who has not attained the age of 17 years, and the word 
‘children’ shall be construed accordingly. 
 

A.1.9. ‘Club’  
means Notts County Football Club Limited (company registration number: 
04789632) whose registered office is situate at the Sports Ground 

 
A.1.10. ‘Competent Person’ 
 means a person with suitable training, experience and/or qualifications to 

undertake a specific specialist task 
 

In relation to the testing and certification of electrical systems and installations, 
a competent person shall be one of the following: 
  
a. a corporate member of the Institution of Electrical Engineers; 

Page 26



10 
 

b. a contractor currently enrolled with the National Inspection Council for 
Electrical Installation Contracting or Electrical Contractors' Association; 

c. a suitably qualified representative of the Electrical Supply Authority. 
 

In relation to the testing and certification of structural elements, a competent 
person shall be one of the following: 

 
a. a Chartered Structural Engineer; 
b. a Chartered Surveyor (Building Surveying Division); 
c. a Chartered Civil Engineer; or 
d. a person who, in the opinion of Nottingham City Council, possesses similar 

qualifications to those at a. b. or c. above. 
 
A.1.11.  ‘the Contingency Plans’ 
 means the plans that shall cover all reasonably foreseeable contingencies up to 

and including the need for partial and/or total evacuation of the Sports Ground 

[...]
fically allocated to particular groups of spectators; 
e. Radial fences and location of pitch perimeter gates; 
f. Location of pass doors; 
g. Location of catering units; 
h. Position of flow restrictors on exit routes (e.g. areas which are narrow and 

could cause bottle necks in crowds when exiting).  
i. Location of Match Control Point; 
j. Location of wheelchair provision; 
k. Position of fusible links in concourses (e.g. fire shutter doors); 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 51



35 
 

Page 52



36 
 

 

APPENDIX 4 STEWARDING PLAN 

 

Notts County Football Club 
Stewarding Plan 

 
Introduction 

 

In this plan the Club’s planning and considerations on safety management are made 

with reference to the principles and guidance of the Green Guide and the FLA Safety 

Management publication which identifies and draws together good practice in such 

issues. 

 

Notts County Football Club recognises that responsibility for spectator safety lies at all 

times with the Safety Certificate Holder.   

 

Safety is not seen as a set of rules but rather as standards set from within which reflect 

the safety culture at the ground.  This positive attitude will be reflected in all members of 

staff. The club will work openly with representatives of the local authority, police, fire 

and ambulance for relevant advice on how to discharge its responsibilities to achieve 

safety standards required.      

 

Page 53



37 
 

All events within this sports ground will be staffed according to an event specific risk 

assessment which will be completed prior to the event by the Safety Officer or 

nominated deputy in conjunction with other organisations where necessary. This risk 

assessment will ensure that the staffing levels at each event enable it to achieve the 

safety of spectators. 

 

Wherever possible events at Notts County Football Ground shall be operated with in 

house staff that are familiar with the safety management and contingency procedures of 

the sport
[...]
 into the stand. 

The toilet in the First Aid 
Room does not allow for 
access by wheelchair users.  

Toilet facilities in the First 
Aid room should be 
accessible to wheelchair 
users. 

Disabled toilet block which allows for 
access by wheelchair users is immediately 
adjacent to the First Aid Room.  

The First Aid Room does not 
have a telephone 
connection. 

The First Aid Room should 
have a telephone line 
allowing internal and direct 
external communication 
(not via a switchboard).  

The medical provider is provided with a 
radio before the Specified Activity, providing 
them with communication to the Control 
Room. Emergency telephone located in 
nearby turnstile 18. 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Notts County Football Club, Meadow Lane -  Annual Review of General Safety Certificate
	2017.06.23 GSC June 2017 final




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 3 July 2017 from 1.00 pm - 1.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Matthew Daft - Environmental Health Officer )  
Paul Dales - Operations Manager, Safer Business ) Commercial & Operations 
Catrin Styles - Principal Environmental Officer )  
Phil Plackett - Safety Officer - Notts County Football Club 
Richard Bines - Solicitor to the Committee  ) Strategy & Resources 
Jack Kerr - Administration Assistant  )  
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer )  
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor David Smith be appointed Vice-Chair for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2017/18. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Neal  - other City Council business  

Councillor Liversidge ) 
Councillor Wildgust ) personal 
Councillor Woodings ) 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 3.07.17 

2 

5  NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB, MEADOW LANE -  ANNUAL REVIEW 
OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 
Councillors on the Committee visited Notts County Football Club sports ground to 
carry out an inspection, accompanied by colleagues and members of the Safety 
Advisory Group, including Fire and Ambulance Service representatives. 
 
Phil Plackett, Safety Officer at Notts County Football Club, facilitated the visit and 
attended the meeting to answer questions from the Committee.  
 
Paul Dales, Operations Manager, Safer Business, presented the report, detailing the 
main issues, such as the changes in ownership of the club and in the Certificate 
Holder, electrical and fire safety management work, the deviations from the Green 
Guide and scope of the proposed Certificate.  
 
Committee members were reassured by the action taken and measures in place for 
dealing with a small identified ‘risk group’. The Committee were impressed with the 
Clubs approach in ensuring the wider public safety at the ground through its co-
operation with the Police as well as the other Nottinghamshire League Clubs through 
the Police and Clubs Together (PACT) arrangements, to ban disruptive persons from 
all the football grounds where their behaviour has given rise to serious concern and 
breached the Club’s Ground Regulations. 
 
The recommendation of the report proposed to replace the existing Certificate with 
the Certificate attached to the report as Annexe 1. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to approve the General Safety Certificate detailed at Annexe 1 to the 

report as a replacement for the existing Certificate with effect from 03 July 
2017 and acknowledge the appointment of Jason Turner as Holder of the 
Certificate; 

 
(2) to note the deviations to the 5th edition of the ‘Green Guide’, as detailed in 

appendix 4 of the Certificate, which are not considered by the Safety 
Advisors Group to be of such significance as to jeopardise spectator 
safety. 

 


